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ROBERT W. pE FOREST OTTO T. BANNARD J. PIERPONT MORGAN EDWARD T. DEVINE
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT TREASURER GENERAL SECRETARY

COMMITTEE THE CHARITY ORGANIZATION SOCIETY

ROBERT 8. BREWSTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

LLOYD C. GRISCOM

EDWARD S. HARKNESS BUREAUOF ADVICE ANDINFORMATION
HENRY W. HARDON
PHILIP J. MCCOOK
NATHAN A. SMYTH
FRANK TUCKER

WILLIAM J. MATHESON J’a.nuary 7151'1, 1911,

CHAIRMAN

1056 EAST 22p STREET,

W. FRANK PERSONS TeLerHone, 4066 GRAMERCY
SECRETARY

Vm. Be. Meloney Esqo

Executive Secretary to the Mayor

City Hall
New York, NeYo

Dear Mr. Meloney:

I beg to submit to you enclosed a
brief statement on seven of the 1list of ten of the
agencies concerning which I suggested the Bureau might

make inquiry for you.

The Bethesda Lutheran Mission at O
Water Street, Permit 1700, is, I am reasonably sure, a
perfectly worthy applicant. The other two,
Permit 1666, held by J. Craham, and,
Permit 1750, held by Rev. He M. Tyndall,
we shall look up during the week and report to you promptly

the facts which we may secure.

I take pleasure in handing you here-

with also the list of names, alphabetically arranged, of

applicants concerning which we have no information.

Sincerely yours %
Bureau of Advic and Informt iona.

THIS IS A CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION, INTENDED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF MEMBERS OF THIS SOCIETY
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ROBERT W. DE FOREST OTTO T. BANNARD J. PIERPONT MORGAN EDWARD T. DEVINE
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENT TREASURER GENERAL SECRETARY

COMMITTEE THeE CHARITY ORGANIZATION SOCIETY

ROBERT S. BREWSTER OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
LLOYD C. GRISCOM

EDWARD 8. HARKNESS BIUREAU OF ADVICE AND INFORMATION

HENRY W. HARDON

PHILIP J. McCOOK
TREET
NATHAN A, SMYTH 1056 EAST 220 STR '

FRANK TUCKER
WILLIAM J. MATHESON
CHAIRMAN

w. FRANK PERSONS
SECRETARY

TerLervone, 4066 GRAMERCY

January 24th, 1911

Wm. Brown Meloney,Is8q.,
nvecutive Secretary to the lMayor,
City Hall, Manhattan.

Dear Sir:ie

In regard to the two Licensees concerning whom we
promised to make some inquiry, we beg to report the follow-
ing: = '

James Graham, to whom the license was issued,
1ives at 850 Freeman Avenue, the Bronx. At this address

we were informed by Mrs. Graham that her husband is employed

in District Attorney Whitman's office. Mr. Graham ies not

particularly active 1in Mission work. He and his wife are

members of 2 small group - Flymouth Brethren - which meets

Friday and Sunday nights at eight o'elock and Sunday A.lM.

at eleven, at Gospel Hall, & room in an office building

at 41 West 125th Street. During the summer months meetings
are held out of doors. The Brethren have no officers.

1t was stated that no collections are golicited from outsiders.
Re Rev. H. M. Tyndall, Teople's Tabernacile.
The work of the People's Tabernacle was started on
October 2nd, 1892, by Rev. H. I, Tyndall, 2 member of the
New York Fresbytery. The rapid growth of its Sunday School,

THIS 1S A CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION, INTENDED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF MEMBERS OF THIS SOCIETY
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m. Brown Meloney,Isq. 2

church services and missionary work necessitated several
removals, and resulted finally in the erection of the present
substantial echurch and parsonage at 52-56 Zast 1028nd Street.
At Ho. 58 is the Emeline York-fyndall, a 8ix story fire-proof
hotel for self-supporting women, erected some three or four
years ago, with pleasant acecommodations at from $2.50 to 5.
a week for 10C working girls. A1l this property - worth
some 5150,000 - is owned by the People's Tabernacle of New
York City, incorporated in December 1898. Ownership and
supervision are vested in a Board of seven Trustees.

The activities of the Tabernacle include tThe usual
church services, Sabbath School, prayer meeting and Christian
Indeavor. A sewing class, mothers' meeting and boys' club
are also held. Extensive missionary work, both for the
sake of religious propaganda and social welfare is carried
on. Employment is often found and some relief given. Dur-

ing the summer open air meetings are held on Fifth Avenue.

Mo collections are made at theses.

The cost of its property has been contributed by

local members, but largely by those outside interested in
its work. A little weekly paper makes known the current

needs. About half of the annual support, $2500 to $3000,
comes from the people themselves - there is a church member-
ship of about 400 - and the remainder from outside.

Mr, Tyndall is & man past middle age, earnest,

THIS 1S A CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION, INTENDED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF MEMBERS OF THIS SOCIETY




wm. Brown Meloney,Esq. +3

sincere and responsible. The work in which he exercises

so large an influence and which he has been responsible in

building up, represents a progressive effort to meet some

of the social functions which,in the 1light of the new gapirit
of human welfare, the modern church is beginning to assume.

Referring to Rev. Christian Westermore of the
Bethesda Lutheran Miss_ion, address given 5 Water Street, we
learn upon ingquiry at that address, which is the Swedish
Tutheran Immigrants Home, that neither the Bethesda lission
nor the Rev. Westermore are known to the people in charge.
in &ddress, 1410 Vyse Avenue, was given &t which it was thought
we might find him, but as yet we have failed %o connect with
him. Two letters - one by registered mail - sent to that
address brought no response.

We shall be glad to notify you of any informaw on
which we may secure.

Yours respectfully,
The Charity Organizatlon Society

tant Secre ta'y

Bureau of Ad ioe and Information




ROBERT W. pE FOREST OTTO T. BANNARD J, PIERPONT MORGAN EDWARD T. DEVJIUNE
PRESIDENT VICE-PRESIDENTY TREASURER GENERAL SECRETARY

COMMITTEE THE CHARITY ORGANIZATION SOCIETY

ROBERT S. BREWSTER OF THE CITY OF NEWYORK

LLOYD C. GRISCOM
EDWARD 8. HARKNESS BUREAUOFADVICE ANDINFORMATION
HENRY W. HARDON

SHILIP J. McCOOK :
: T 20 STREET,
NATHAN A. SMYTH 056 EAST 2

FRANK TUCKER
WILLIAM J.,. MATHESON

CHAIRMAN January 27th, 1911.

W. FRANK PERSONS
SECRETARY

TeLerHone, 4066 GRAMERCY

Mr. Wm. Brown Meloney, Executive Secretary
to the Mayor

City Hall |
Manhattan.

Dear Sir:

Belatzd information enables us to submit to you

the following facts regarding the Betesda Mission.

The Betesda Scandinavian Lutheran Mission, which

is affiliated with the United Norwegian Lutheran Church, was

organized about ten years ago. About four and a half years
ago a large and suitable building with a capacity for seating
five to six hundred people was erected at 22-24 Woodhull

Street, Brooklyn. Here under the superintendencyof J.Haldorsen

the miss ion work is carried on. Meetings are held three
times on Sunday and three evenings during the week. A Young
People's Society of about 300 members assists in the work.
No Iwegian is the language spoken and the effort is through
the gospel and sympathetic treatment to reach some of the

thousands of unfortunate and fallen Scandinavians living in

the district.
Very sincerely yours,
Charity #Mganizatign Sogietly
7%
%t/ /
v tant Secreta
BMB/CK Bureau of Advise and Information.
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CHARLES S. WHITMAN

DISTRICTATTORNEY I_fa.r(}h SOth’ 1911.

| P o N
UNOFT'ICIAL, ;

B e

Hon, William J. Gayncr,
Mayor, New York City.
ity Ra)l. N. Yi City.

Honorable Sir:-

I have had filled ocut and herewith enclose
an application for a permit to hold public gospel meetings
in The vicinity of 125th Street and Fifth Avenue. We have
enjoyed this privilege for many years in this locality
and trust you wild grant us this privilege this Summer.

All the people identified with our Assembly
are working men and women who devote one or two evenings
a"week and Sunday evenings to the spread of the Gospel,
endeavoring to fulfill the command, "G¢ ye into all the
world and preach the Gospel tc every creature". No collec-
tions of any kind or under any pretense are taken up at these
meetings, and they are undenominational, conduc ting their
work along mi sslonary lines.

IT possible, we should appreciate a permit per-
mitting us to change the location as the work necessitates,

commonly called a "roving permit". We make it a point to




keep ocur gospel meetings orderly sO that they are not an

annovance to anyone, and endeavor to show our appreciation
of the privilege accocrded us, rather than abuse 1t, and I
might add that we endeavor to alsoc tc obey the 1nj unction
of iloly Scripture to "Pray for those that are 1in authorlity
¥ ¥ x that we may lead a peaceable life".

The writer is engaged as stenographer in the
District Attorney's Office and has served for the past
two vears as stenographer te the Grand Jury cf this -
County.

I cite these facts to assure ycu that we are
not irresponsible, and trust that you will ccntinue tc us
this long enjoyed privilege.

With great respect, I am, henorable si?,

/




FORL OF APPLICATION RLANK FOR PERIITS TO COI'DUCT
PURLIC VORSEIP I THE STREETS ISSUED BY THE
MAYOR A MFMBTRS OF THE BOARD OF ALDERIELY,

Do yvou conduct wvour work

a.
b. Or under the auspices of sqme organization

If as a free lance give wvour

a. Full naue. .,
b. Address..

If under auspices give
a. vaue of organization
b. Address....¢.h . Az
c. NKNames and addresses of offlcers of board of mwanaiers

How long have vou been € a.ged in the work for w h rOu

r;gist thls llczu 37 ..MP— //ﬂaﬁf E (T

V\-’ A UA

sz
Does this work occupy vour enti re tn.me? 2 j““«hpy
a. If so, are yvou supported by money contrlbuted to” you for
the purpose of th wOTR? . . s AUV us .
b. If not, IZ?‘E is Zwo ccupation as a means of liveli-

/‘c (27 Mé?‘w "-'l K s 7. C/w

Do you keep recor of results oI y mis.slon
G U AL G f};‘
é**’ /:a-»wa Ot M'ZZL,&J L1 %’2%2,
Do vou keep an audited financial record‘?. b e
If so, what were the. receéats :d uring the last ca.lendar

. . LY -toom Z‘&Z‘L.\_..Ci(/bi-‘;—p S8 @ & 9 0 &0
L‘c./.? !;' ,. " ‘r/L/ chbhm e\ ,1,;,»{1.44,1_,44#..(»] e L

a.nyt‘hing, have you collected or _received in

street contributions during the past year? &/ e
How much of the income stated n record during the last ™=

vear was s0 received?....... gz Ltk

hood?.

Vith what institutions o
operate?. . VM«Z
To what e: tent‘>

Are you the sole person engaged in conducting you
or are you ac®mpanied by others?lucea vt

If so, what part do those accan anylna you t

® ¢ v 4 +» 0o

State
a. Usual duration of meetings.

b. Isumber of megtings held per day (228
LT e MZ” .£/l/-v‘(—7/9 //uual—d—z 6"
Please staté" elow names and address of three person

“é’:‘.:é“‘igi;é( wﬁzzze "is‘;rm/u . Codbr, oo, .@(

® © & & & & & & " ........... /
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crangei tted F ermit No. 187195,
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Form of Application Blank for Pcrmits to Conduct Public Worship in the
Strects Issued by the Mayor.

1. Do you conduct your work

a. As a free lance’

b. Or under the auspices of some organization? U \&4-g,

2. If as a free lance give your

a. Full name_

If under auspices give

a. Name of organization __ (/€&

b. Address . ... .. SRS BT 70.5'— _______
Names and addresses of ofﬁcersyoard of managers__

.......... M.

Do you keep records of results of your missionary work?

Do you keep an audited financial record ?J/)\.ﬂz, huse

If so, what were the receipts during the last calendar year? (AA*paR.7 2 45 05—

With what institutions or agencies in the city do you co-operate ? / 2’
To what extent? a ______________________________________________________________________________________

Are you the sole person engaged in conducting your meeting or are you accompanied by

e
If so, what part do those accompanylng you take-in the service? /héf) mﬂm:bzz'

State

a. Usual duration of meetings__. ﬂ/p\ _________________________ n - Ge M DL (g A .
b. Number of meetings held per day.. '

11. Give exact location where meetings are to be held (/2=

12.
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CABLE ADDRESS, LAYMEN, NEW YORK TELEPHONE, GRAMERCY 2077

LAYMEN'S MISSIONARY MOVEMENT

OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA

-

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE GENERAL SECRETARIES
SAMUEL B. CAPEN, Chairman J. CAMPBELL WHITE WILLIAM B. MILLAR

MORNAY WILLIAMS, Fice-Chairman ONE MADISON M/,?FGEJ " ) PL Q\ ‘e 1, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

CoL. E. W. HALFORD, Vice-Chairman

CHARLES A. GUNN
EBeN E. OLcOoTT, Treasurer
NEW YOI g{ v{ A | p ' FIELD SECRETARIES

WiLLIAM F,. COCHRAN N.W. RoweLL, K.C, v'
,,' ?HAILI:O H. PRATT, Richmond, Va.

HARRY WADE HICKS CHAS. A. ROWLAND R 4
FRANK E. HODGINS, K.C. WM. JAY SCHIEFFELIN ; ‘a":" | O LW, nl:::l-i 1&8.32:';?3:2, ﬁ:&'ﬁu'
( L

J. EDGAR LEAYCRAFT L. H. SEVERANCE
> SECRETARY IN CANADA

JOSHUA LEVERING JOSEPH N. SHENSTONE o m
ALFRED E. MARLING JOHN B. SLEMAN, JR. 4 7 o 40 Ilt h’ S’b\v’t—, N, 4- Hnurr K. CASKEY, Toronto, Canada

SILAS MCBEE ROBERT E. SPEER Bro okl“b g FAGEL e 4%

JOHN R. MOTT E. B. STURGES

JOHN R. PEPPER S. W. WOODWARD Ina‘y 2 6 e 19 11

gentlemen:

The Prospect Heights Pres Church wou'd
have & permit To hold open —air evang el'stlc Veetln s
the Italian neig hborhood in “r004¢«n, mew!l
the viecinity of Tourth Avenue and Carroll
evenings during this summer season.

May we have the proper hlanks
order to make formal application for

Thanking you in anticipation,

—

Yours very sincere

AW




Mayor Gaynor,
Tew York Qity
Dear 31ir:

- The voung men of Prospect Feights Presbyterian
thurch wonld like a permit to hold open-air evangelistic
meetings in South Brooklyn this surmmer, on Sunday evenings,

I have written to yvour office previonsly regarding
obtaining such a permit, and would greatly appreciate any
information you can give me regarding the necessary details
through vhich it is needed to pass in order to be permitted
to hold such meetings. q\ '

Thankiﬁg von in antieipation,

Yyours very

2 Hetfottoe




CityoF NEWYORK

OFFice OF THE MAYOR

Junﬁ 2’ 1911.111

D. 'o S&ltel‘, E8QO 3 p
472 Tenth Street,
Brooklyn, N.Y,.

Dear Sir:

The Mavor directs me to acknowledge re-

ceipt of your letter of the 1st inst., and to ask

that you kindlv f£ill out the enclosed blank fomm
and returm it to this office.

Respectfully,

\/99@”&\ I Bads .

Secretarv,




Form of Application Blank for Permits to Conduct Public Worship i} m-,
Strects Issued by the Mayor. | o e "

1. Do you conduct your work

a. As a free lance?’

b. Or under the auspices of some organization?. . . 168

ot N -
FresSgEe =P S --..l"."-.-.'..-II-'.‘---'-‘..‘-.'-""-‘-.'I-'--'..'.-""“ -----------------

2. If as a free lance give your
a. Full name ¥xrespe
'b. Address
If under auspices give
a. Name of Organization-.El‘:o.s.};-ec.t-.-.I.Za:lgh.ta.--.I’.:r':eahy.i;-ea,:im;.---chux.c}.l.-, ................ .
b. Address Eighth Ave, & Tenth 8%, RBrooklyn, N .Y.....

c. Names and addresses of officers of board of managers Dxr ¥ D Bailey 120
Stratford nd., Mr,¥M, N, Jennings, 601- 1ith St., Brookiyn,I,Y

3. How long have you been engaged in the work for which you request this license?
MATE OF 188 - JUTing BOVEAYEL TR RN - it beuiinns

& Dows this work octuby YOur enmye Qe . . . R L

a. If so, are you supported by money contributed to you for the purpose of this

b. If not, what is your occupation as a means of livelihood ?Buginess men & pastor

5. Do you keep records of results of your missionary L T e e _YCS

R — e —e——gegepr e T T T R R R R R TR R Ll e B B B N I N & N N N & 3 3 !

6. Do you keep an audited financial record?._______ .

If so, what were the receipts during the last calendar year?

7. How much, if anything, have you collected or received in street contributions during

DR YR ToShing i s i . . ol et e S

How much of the income stated in record during the last year was so received

-

8. With what institutions or agencies in the city do you co-operate ?Y’T08 ,Hg

To what extent? __Aggisiing it in extending its inlluente. .

9. Are you the sole person engaged in conducting your meeting or are you accompanied by

others? _AQcompanied oy OLheXr8. . . e LA R S Bt LT 0K S50 I

-------------------------

If so, what part do those accompanying you take in the service?_Speaxing, ainging.

10. State

a. Usual daration of meetings.._one hour o 8. o

| Lo
b. Number of meetings held per day._one per week., ~m

11. Give exact location where meetings are to be held &Vh. Ave.Q Licacdact

12. Please state below names and addresses of three persons acquainted with your mission work.

N ewme Dx B . D.Badley . ... . dddaéres 120 Strat.‘,ord. R4AZ. BEILYN
WM, N, Jenni nga .............................. ORI B "
472- Tenth SF

----l---liinilii.------t------h--n----h-----.-------i#-h--n--"-----m“m‘m
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TELEPHONE 1501 CHELSEA

207 7/77,
UWW/

720 /30 %/4’ EVANGELINE C. BOOTH,

DER U. S. FORCES.

. 

cgal Adviser.

_ it X
Legal Department “HalORSe | e

BRIGADIER M. J. H. FERRIS

Attorney and Counselor-at-Law
In Charge

April 29th, 1911.
Chlief Clerk, Mavor's Office,
New York City.
Dear Sir:-
Will you please issue permit for The Salvation
Captain John Allan, University Place and 14th St.,

weet corner, sending permit to me here, and oblige.

Y
-

ours very truly,

THFE SALVATION ARMY.




8 /(;Z%vaéanaézﬁy' ‘

120743t/ %/4’ EVANGELI . BOOTH,

COMMANDER U. 8. FORCES.

Poor People’'s
Legal Adviser.

Legal Department

r

BRIGADIER M. J. H. FERRIS

Attorney and Counselor-at-Law
In Charge

May 5th, 1911.
Fxecutive Secretary,
Office of the layor,
New York City.
Dear Sir:-

On April 29th The Salvation Arny made application
in the usual form through this office for an open-alr per-
mit for religious worship for The Salvation Army to hold
religious services at the corner of University Place and

Fourteenth Street, southwest corner, and requesting a per-

mit for the same.

This is in conformity with the usual form that
Las been carried on with the lMayor's office for the last
ten years; the application is for The Salvation Army, the
religious work of which would be conducted by the party
named in the permit who is one of the ministers of this
religious and charitable Corporation.

The entire work of The Salvatiocn Army, financial
and otherwise, is filed with the Secretary of Statoﬁin the
State of New York in conformity to the terms of its Act,
and 1ts books are audited by The New York Auditing Company.




#o__Fxecutive Secretary.

Will vou kindly send me on behalf of this Corpor-

ation a pernit as requested in my letter of April 29thi
Am enclosing you herewith copy of the Act of

Incorporation.

Very truly yours,

7, N spre

LFGAL SECRETARY, THF SALVATION ARMY.
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CAPT. ArT:ch::as;:. ALLAN @hp galllaﬁnn Army PHONE ORCHARD 730

INCORPORATED

BOWERY CORPS
60 COOPER SQUARE

P. O. ADDRESS

214 EASY ELEVENTH STREET, New Yonx

May 13th, 1911,

Mayor Wme Jo Gaynor,

Dear Sirse

I hereby make application for a permit, to con-

duct one or two street meetings a week at the S.W. corfler

cf University place and Fourteenth street.

These services would be held in the evening, and

would not interfefs with traffic at all,
Thanking you in anticipation, I am,

Jours very respectfully,
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WILLIAM® BQOTH,

GENERAL..

TELEPHONE 1501 CHELSEA

(/WW/

720 /30 %/4 EVANGEL . BOOTH,

COMMANDER U. S. FORCES.

Poor People’'s
Legal Adviser,

Legal Department uag

BRIGADIER M. J. H. FERRIS

Attorney and Counselor-at-Law
In Charge

June l1l2th, 1911.

Hon. William J. Gaynor,
Mayvyor of Greater New York,
New York City, llew York.
Dear Sir:-

The Salvation Army have not yet had renewals for
their open air permits, the expiring permits of which were
sent to vour office previous to the last of December, giv-

inz privileges to hold open-air meetings at the *==t=g

Southeast corner of 6th Avenue and West 23rd Street, and

gé;///ﬂﬁﬁ?-the Southeast corner ol 14th Street and Union Square.

Will you kindly see that these permits are issued

to The Salvation Army for these localities which they have
occupied for their relisious open-air meetings for years
rastt
Very respectfully vours,
7779/?%?

Y. THFE SALVATION ARIY.




Form of Application Blank for Pcrmits to Conduct Public Worship in the
Streets Issued by the Mayor.

1. Do you conduct your work

s A S T AR . SR St e s R Coc SR 198 ;]
b. Or under the auspices of some organization? . 74 ____________________________________ E ,_

If as a free lance give your

a. Full name

b. Address AL o R b O, Ll 8 VR e 0 5 | ARt SRR T SR B Sl A R .

If under auspices give

.‘ _________ /

Does this work occupy your entire time? /< A CGORSR AR A St B S ik

If so, are you supported by money(fontributed to you for the purpose of this

b. If not, what is your ocCupation as a means of hivelthood? . RSB0
Do you keep records of results of your missionary work? L2 .

Do you keep an audited financial record? T2 #(
S /00. o0

If so, what were the receipts during the last calendar year?

How much, if anything, haye you collected or received in street contributions during

the past year?. . . .. 0. 3 e . 20

How much of the income stated in record durlng the last year was so received

To what extent? <R K« e 7 e Queeey Kt o jooeteV—Lg

Are you the sole person engaged in conducting your meeting or are you accompanied by

others? (A e e 77 “PrSrrmfrs 0 /62_( M

If so, what part do those accompanying you take in the service ! L4222 a7 T. . ecng & :

/

State
a. Usual duration of meetings

N mber gf meeungs held pcr day.. .. r?é'-‘—- A MQ(MM _________ s Ke
lee exact locatlon where meetmgs are to be held ... S W, Lo 1T ST z...fmu.u..u.vERS: 'y L.

Please state below names and addresses of three persons acquainted with your mission work.
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